

No. 17-17367

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: LITHIUM ION BATTERIES ANTITRUST LITIGATION,

INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL FRANK BEDNARZ,

Objector-Appellant,

v.

PANASONIC CORPORATION; PANASONIC CORPORATION OF NORTH
AMERICA; SANYO ELECTRIC CO, LTD; SANYO NORTH AMERICA
CORPORATION; MAXWELL CORPORATION OF AMERICA; TOSHIBA
CORPORATION; TOSHIBA AMERICA ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS,
INC.; SAMSUNG SDI CO. LTD.; SAMSUNG SDI AMERICA, INC.;
SONY CORPORATION; SONY ENERGY DEVICES CORPORATION;
SONY ELECTRONICS, INC.,

Defendants,

HITACHI MAXWELL, LTD.; HITACHI, LTD.; LG CHEM AMERICA, INC.;
LG CHEM, LTD.; NEC CORPORATION; NEC TOKIN CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 4:13-md-02420-YGR

Reply Brief of Appellant M. Frank Bednarz

Theodore H. Frank
Anna St. John
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 331-2263
ted.frank@cei.org
Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Bednarz

Table of Contents

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument..... 2

 I. Rule 23(a)(4) precludes class certification. 2

 A. Plaintiffs concede the district court erred by not subjecting the settlement-only certification to a heightened adequacy analysis..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ reliance on readily distinguishable cases and irrelevant facts does not justify the district court’s finding of adequacy..... 3

 II. The fundamental material difference between repealer and non-repealer states precludes Rule 23(b)(3) predominance. 10

 III. Plaintiffs’ attempt to narrow Rule 23(e)(2) does not make fair or reasonable the district court’s *pro rata* allocation plan that awards class members without viable claims the same amount as those with colorable claims. 16

 IV. The district court completely failed to conduct any choice-of-law analysis before certifying a nationwide class. 20

Conclusion..... 23

Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to 9th Circuit Rule 32-1 25

Proof of Service..... 26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Acosta v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 243 F.R.D. 377 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	16
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	1, 2, 3, 14
<i>Berger v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	16, 17
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	13
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-5944, 2016 WL 721680 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2016)	11
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. C-07-5944, 2016 WL 3648478 (N.D. Cal. July 7, 2016)	8, 11
<i>Churchill Vill., LLC v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004)	17, 19
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Eyak Native Village v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	8, 11, 12, 18

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos,
103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 22

In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.,
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 9

In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.,
881 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 22

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977)..... 1, 4, 9, 13, 19, 22

In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases,
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011) 8

Marshall v. Holiday Magic, Inc.,
550 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 15

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein,
516 U.S. 367 (1996)..... 15

Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....1, 13, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.,
267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001).....6, 8, 14

Microsoft Corp. v. Baker,
137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)..... 11

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932)..... 13

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 2, 3, 14, 15, 18, 19

Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter,
133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013)..... 16

In re Packaged Seafood Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
277 F. Supp. 3d 1167 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2017)..... 14

Perras v. H & R Block,
789 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 15

Redman v. Radioshack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 16

Rodriguez v. Disner,
688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 19

Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 17

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 13

Staton v. Boeing,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 3

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 11, 20, 23

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
847 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 5

In re Transpacific Passenger Air Transp. Antitrust Litigation,
701 F. App’x 554 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 3, 4, 20

United States v. Cooper Corp.,
312 US 600 (1941)..... 22

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Marketing, Sales Practices, & Products Liability
Litigation*,
895 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 5, 6, 7

Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 10, 12, 15

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd.,
513 F. Supp. 1100 (E.D. Pa. 1981)..... 23

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(j) 22

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 1, 2, 13

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(2)	10, 15
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4)	2, 4, 5, 8, 20
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3).....	2, 10, 11, 12, 15, 20
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e).....	17, 19, 21
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)	16, 17
Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1	22
Wilson Tariff Act of 1894, 15 U.S.C. § 8	22

Other Authorities

Eisenberg, Theodore & Miller, Geoffrey, <i>The Role of Opt-Outs and Objectors in Class Action Litigation: Theoretical and Empirical Issues</i> , 57 VAND. L. REV. 1529 (2004)	16
4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:60	17
